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KAMUR INDUSTRIES, INC.
2351 Shoreline Dr, Alameda, CA 94501-6228
(510) 523-7866 - Fax (510) 523-3172

Robert W. Schultz, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Sampling Report
400 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA

Dear Bob:

Please find enclosed a copy of the February 18, 2005 subject Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report prepared by Envire Soil Tech Consultants.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in this report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

O )\=—x.

Murray T Stevens, President
Kamur Industries Inc.
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NVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants
131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-7‘2116

February 18, 2005

File No. 8-90-421-S1

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California 94501

SUBJECT: FOURTH QUARTER OF 2004 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at 400 San Pablo Avenue, in
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Stevens:

This report presents results from the fourth quarter of 2004 groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC), on
November 22, 2004, at the subject site (Figure 1).

Seven monitoring wells (STMW-1 through STMW-5, MW-2 and MW-3) located
on- and off-sitc were monitored for presence of floating products and/or any distinctive
odor. Groundwater samples were collected from these monitoring wells and submitted to

state-certified laboratory for analyses.

A copy of this report must be forwarded to Regional Water Quality Control
Board-San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB-SFBR) and Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency (ACHCSA) for their comments and recommendations.
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It you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

/ Vuf{l é/‘,{ib,uw V
VICTOR B. CHERVEN, Ph.D. LA CE KOO, P. E.

P.G. #3475 C. E. #34928

o j’/’?ﬁ’,t,%r/‘z-m”l AM—W—/-”

/FRANK HAMEDI-FARD

GENERAL MANAGER
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PURPOSE:

The purpose of this quarterly monitoring and sampling investigation was to
determine the direction of groundwater flow and the extent of subsurface hydrocarbons

contamination at the site.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at 400 San Pablo Avenue, in Albany, California, approximately
one mile east of San Francisco Bay (Figure 1). The site is bordered by El Cerrito Creek to
the north, San Pablo Avenue to the east and Adams Street to the west. The surrounding area

1s comprised of primarily light commercial and residential buildings (Figure 2).

BACKGROUND:

The site was vacant until the late 1950°s when Plaza Car Wash and the adjacent
Norge Dry Cleaner buildings were constructed. The three underground fuel storage tanks
were installed on the site in 1970.

Observation of petroleum free-floating product in the adjacent El Cerrito Creek, on
July 3, 1989, prompted the Albany Fire Department to install absorbent materials and a
boom as a temporary containment measure. A storm drain, which borders the site on the

west, was found to be the source of petroleum products discharged into El Cerrito Creek.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 3
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The inve:n’cor}‘r reconciliation records for Plaza Car Wash, reviewed by Kamur
Industries in July 1989, showed discrepancies in the unleaded gasoline inventory. A product
line test, conducted in mid-July 1989, confirmed a small leak in the unleaded gasoline fuel
lines beneath the pump island. The leak was repaired and approximately five to ten cubic
yards of gasoline contaminated soil was removed from beneath the line. Analytical results
of a composite sample of the excavated soil revealed Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH)

concentration of 7,500 parts per million (ppm).

In August 1989, Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI) was retained by Kamur
Industries to perform a site assessment. SCI drilled five soil borings and obtained soil
samples for laboratory analysis. Four of the soil borings were converted to monitoring
wells. Laboratory analysis showed the presence of gasoline contaminants in all soil and

groundwater samples.

Per California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) staff request,
water samples were also obtained from El Cerrito Creek and the storm drain outlet on
August 3, 1989. Laboratory analysis revealed high levels of dissolved hydrocarbons at the

storm drain outlet and low levels approximately 20 feet down-stream.

A soil vapor study (SVS), conducted by SCI in the area of the Plaza Car Wash and

adjacent properties, revealed the presence of hydrocarbon contamination in the soil.

On September 19, 1989, Pacific Pipeline Survey conducted a video inspection of the
Adams Street storm drain. The inspection revealed excess concrete along the pipe bottom, a
bend area across the pipe section and large cracks in the pipe. The bend area was considered
to be the most likely location for petroleum products to enter the storm drainpipe and

eventually discharge into El Cerrito Creek.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 4
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Storm drainpipe joints exposed during sump installation procedures were sealed
with mortar. All excavated soils found to be contaminated (when screened with organic
vapor analyzer) were removed and stored on-site pending proper disposal. Stockpiled soils
from the product line repair and sump installation areas were treated on-site and transported

to the West Contra Costa Sanitary Landfill for disposal.

In December 1989, Kamur industries retained International Technology
Environmental Services (ITES) to conduct monitoring and sampling of on-site monitoring
wells, the Adams Street sump and El Cemito Creek. Momtoring and sampling was
conducted on a monthly basis from December 1989 through May 1990, All on-site wells
showed high levels of dissolved hydrocarbons, and one well-showed traces of floating
product. The sump also indicated high levels of dissolved hydrocarbons. The El Cerrito
Creek samples, taken after each significant rainstorm, showed non-detectable levels in the
upstream stétion; the storm drain outlet samples showed moderate levels of dissolved

hydrocarbons and the down-stream station showed fairly low to non-detectable levels.

In September 1990, Kamur Industries, Inc. retained Alpha Geo Services, Inc. (AGS)
and STE to remove three underground tanks, conduct soil sampling and excavate,
characterize and dispose of contaminated soil. In addition, STE conducted water sampling
of El Cerrito Creek during rainy months per Regional Water Quality control Board
(RWQCB) requirements and installed additional monitoring wells as requested by Alameda

County Health Department (ACHD).

The details of tank removal, soil sampling and excavation of contaminated soil are
described in AGS and STE reports titled “Removal of 3 Underground Storage Tanks” dated
January 9, 1991 and “Underground Tank Soil Sampling and Excavation Report” dated
January 15, 1991, The report on soil treatment and disposal is included in STE’s report
titled “Report on Soil Remediation at the Plaza Car Wash™ dated May 13, 1991.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS >
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In February 1991, STE installed two on-site monitoring wells (STMW-1 and
STMW-2). In addition, the on-site wells MW-1 and MW-4 were abandoned during soil
excavation of the former underground tank area. The investigation detected no free-floating
product in the wells. Dissolved hydrocarbons were detected in all on-site wells. The details
of this subsurface investigation are described in STE’s report titled "Report of Supplemental
Subsurface Investigation for Kamur Industries, Inc. at the Plaza Car Wash" dated May 14,
1991.

Per verbal request of Ms. Eva Chu with ACHCSA on September 27, 1999, ESTC
conducted limited groundwater sampling of the observation well on October 1, 1999.
The details of this work are described in ESTC’s report entitled "Limited Groundwater

Sampling of Observation Well at the Property..." dated November 17, 1999.

Per the request of Mr. Murray Stevens of Kamur Industries, ESTC decommissioned
the observation wells OB-1 and OB-2 on May 15, 2000. The details of wells abandonment
are described in ESTC’s report entitled "Wells Abandonment at the Property..." dated May
16, 2000.

Due to the petroleum odor and discoloration of excavated soil during excavation for
installation of new underground reclaim water storage tank, per the request of Ms. Eva Chu,
ESTC conducted a limited soil sampling of the property. The details of this work are
described in ESTC’s report entitled "Limited Soil Sampling at the Property..." dated May
26, 2000.

On June 5, 2001, ESTC prepared a proposed work plan to estimate the Emission
Rate of Chemicals from the fuel impacted soil and groundwater to be used for preparation of
human health risk assessment. The proposed work plan was revised, after verbal request

from Ms. Eva Chu with ACHCSA on June 21, 2001. The details of the revised work plan

are described in ESTC’s report entitled "Revised Proposed Work Plan for the Property..."
dated June 22, 2001,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 6
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Per the approval of the work plan from Ms. Eva Chu with ACHCSA in a letter dated
August 13, 2001, and December 11, 2001, and per Mr. Muwrray Stevens’ authorization, on
May 29, 2002, ESTC retained Alpha Geo Services (AGS) to drill six soil borings by using
direct push technology (Geoprobe) to collect soil and grab groundwater samples for
estimation of Emission Rate of chemicals from the fuel impacted soil and groundwater. The
details of this investigation are described in the report entitled "Soil and Groundwater

Investigation for the Property..." dated June 10, 2002.

Per the request of ACHCSA, ESTC resumed quarterly monitoring and sampling of
the on-site monitoring wells. The details of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling are described in ESTC’s report "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
at the Property..." dated September 22, 2003.

Per the request of Mr. Scott O. Seery, R.G. with ACHCSA, ESTC has complied

historical events for the subject site in a report entitled "Historical Events Report for the

Property..." dated October 1, 2003

Upto date, ESTC has continued to conduct quarterly monitoring and sampling of the
monitoring wells since 1991. The details of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling are described in the reports dated July 26, 1991; November 22, 1991; February 13,
1992, May 27, 1992; August 24, 1992; January 4, 1993; March 22, 1993; July 19, 1993;
November 2, 1993; January 26, 1994; April 18, 1994; August 5, 1994; November 14, 1994,
February 24, 1995; June 12, 1995; August 31, 1995; December 26, 1995; March 26, 1996,
June 18, 1996; February 20, 1997; June 10, 1997, September 12, 1997; June 22, 1998; April
16, 1998; September 15, 1998; November 5, 1998; March 18, 1999; June 3, 1999;
September 22, 2003; December 11, 2003; March 23, 2004 and June 10, 2004,
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SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

e Measured depth-to-water table in the on-site and off-site monitoring wells and

monitored for presence of any floating product and/or odor.

¢ Purged each monitoring well prior to sampling.
e Sampled the monitoring wells for laboratory analyses.

¢ Submitted water samples to a state-certified laboratory to be analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total
Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether tMTBE) and other fuel oxygenates,
and volatile organic compounds (including chlorinated solvents) (per EPA 8260B).

¢ Reviewed results and prepared a report of the investigation.

MONITORING PROCEDURES:

On November 22, 2004, ESTC’s staff measured the depth to groundwater in the
seven monitoring wells and then used a translucent plastic bailer to monitor each well for
the presence of floating product and/or any distinctive odor. The wells were then purged
of at least three well volumes of water and the purged water was stored in 55-gallon

drums on site.

Water samples were then collected in a stainless steel bailer and transferred to 40-
ml sample vials and stored in a cooled ice chest for later transmittal to the analytical

laboratory.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 8
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Sampling equipment was decontaminated before and after sampling each well
using Tri-sodium Phosphate (TSP) and water wash, followed by double rinsing. Strict
chain-of-custody procedures were maintained during sample acquisition, storage and
transport. The sampling was conducted in accordance with ESTC’s Standard Operation
Procedure (SOP) (Appendix "D") and ACHCSA’s guidelines for sampling and

monitoring well.

MONITORING RESULTS:

No sheen or odor were observed in monitoring wells STMW-3, STMW-4,
STMW-5, MW-2 and MW-3, but sheen and petroleum odor were noted in wells STMW-
I and STMW-2,

The static shallow groundwater level ranged from 5.56 feet (well STMW-4) to
8.48 feet (well STMW-1) below ground surface. Table | summarizes the depth-to-

groundwater measurements and other observations.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION:

Water elevation data from Table 1 were used to contour the potentiometric
surface and determine the groundwater flow direction. The flow direction was to the

northeast on November 22, 2004 (Figure 2).

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS ?
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

The water samples were submitted to Entech Analytical Labs in Santa Clara,
California to be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX by EPA method 8015 and for gasoline
oxygenates and other volatile organic compounds by EPA method 82060B. The results
are summarized in Table 1 (Appendix "A"). The laboratory analytical report is included

in Appendix "E".

No TPHg, BTEX or MTBE were detected in STME-3, STMW-4, STMW-5 or
MW-2. TPHg and Behzene were the only analytes detected in ME-3, at concentrations of
1200 pg/L. and 14 pg/L, respectively. However, the laboratory noted that the
chromatogram was a typical and did not resemble the standard gasoline chromatogram.

This discussed further below.

All analytes except MTBE were detected in STMW-1 and STMW-2. As is
typical for unweathered gasoline, Benzene concentrations in the two samples ranged from

8.5% to 11% of the TPHg concentration.

Non-fuel chlorinated hydrocarbons (Trichlorethane {TCE] and Tetrachloroethene
[PCE]) were detected in the two wells nearest the Norge Cleaners facility (Table 2). TCE
was detected at 210 pg/l, and PCE was detected at 790 pg/L in MW-3. Cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene was also detected in MW-3 at 460 pg/L. PCE and TCE were detected at
lower concentrations of 2.1 and 0.6 pg/L in STMW-5. Together, TCE, PCE and cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene totaled 210 + 790 + 460 = 1460 pg/L in MW-3, which is reasonably close
to 1200 pg/L reported for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHg) using EPA method

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 10
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8015. This, along with the fact that the chromatogram was atypical of gasoline, probably
indicates that the three chlorinated hydrocarbons were the only contaminants detected in
MW-3. TCE and PCE are common components of dry cleaning solvents but are

generally absent in gasoline, while 1,2-DCA can be present in both.

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Groundwater elevation data indicate that the piezometric surface sloped to the
northeast in November 2004, implying groundwater flow in that direction. This is in the
opposite direction from the predominantly southwest flow direction that has existed since

the middle of 2003, as described in the February 2005 Site Conceprual Model Report.

As recommended in the Site Conceptual Model Report, volatile organic
compounds, including chlorinated non-fuel hydrocarbons, have been returned to the
analytical protocol for the site. As a result, two commonly used dry cleaning solvents
(TCE and PCE) have been detected in the two wells nearest the Norge Dry Cleaners.
These compounds were not detected in other wells, but various gasoline compounds were
detected in the two wells nearest the former Plaza Car Wash fueling facility. These
results confirm the interpretation presented in the Site Conceptual Model Report that two
hydrocarbon plumes exist beneath the site area. The Northern Plume, located near the
dry cleaners, consists primarly of Perchloroethane, with lesser amounts of
Trichloroethane and Dichloroethane. The Southern Plume, which is located near the
former gasoline fuel dispensers and underground storage tanks, is composed of benzene,
toluene, and other gasoline compounds (but not MTBE or other fuel oxygenates). This
indicates that the Southern Plume pre-dates the use of MTBE as a fuel additive in

gasoline, which came into widespread use in California in the early 1990°s. Hence, the

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 1
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Southern Plume probably originated in the late 1980’s, near the time when the gasoline
leak was discovered near the fuel dispensers. The Northern Plume cannot be dated from
the information presented in this report, but data in the Site Conceptual Model Report

lead to the conclusion that originated in the early 1980°s or earlier.

Now that the existence of Northern Plume of non-fuel hydrocarbons has been
confirmed, we recommend that ACEHD identify the Responsible Party or Parties and
direct that any further investigation of the magnitude and extent of solvent contamination
be performed by those parties. Concurrently, Kamur Industries and Mr. Murray Stevens
should be relieved of any further obligation to investigation that contamination. I[n the
future, Mr. Stevens should be required only to sample wells STMW-1 through STMW-4,
and samples should be analyzed only for TPH and BTEX. Responsibility for monitoring
wells MW-2, MW-3 and STMW-5 should be transferred to the appropriate RP.

LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work have been provided in accordance with the
general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting
profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time, The findings of this report are based on:

1) The observations of field personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a
property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or

adjacent properties.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 12
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This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the
owner or his/her representative to ensure that the information and recommendations

contained herein are called to the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

The services that ESTC provided have been in accordance with generally
accepted environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work

completed in the same or simtlar localities, at the time the work was performed. This
report is not meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, express or implied is

made.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 13
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APPENDIX "A"

TABLES
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth to Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well Perl. to Water Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 8260B
3119]a | STMW-i{ 14 4 5.29* 95.33 850 100 7 ND 150 NA NA NA NA MNA Not Analyzed
(100.62) <05
7/03/91a 510 9552 5100 1800 500 95 360 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
11/04/91b 5.83* 94.79 2055 760 54 ND<3 56 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/20/92¢ 579 94.83 4600 390 36 ND<0.5 19 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
5/07/92d 5.80* 94.82 4400 66 53 4 460 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/17/92e 3.77% 94,83 2700 31 18 19 67 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/10/92e 6.61% 94.01 35000 54 79 83 220 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
3/18/93e 6.68% 93.94 19000 49 52 55 180 NA NA NA NA NA Naot Analyzed
7/13/93e 7.13% 93.49 17000 34 43 48 170 NA NA NA NA NA Nat Analyzed
10/11/93fF 7.26* 93.36 51000 2100 2400 330 2600 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/07/941 7.15* 93.47 29000 E300 1600 450 2500 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
4/16/941 7.10* 93.52 20000 F100 360 3300 1600 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/03/94¢g 5.70* 94.92 43000 1000 1700 640 4700 NA NA MNA NA NA Not Analyzed
11/08/94g 6.47* 94.15 52000 9000 12000 1600 9100 NA NA NA NA NA Not Anafyzed
2/16/95e 6.96* 93.66 150000 850 340 400 1200 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/19/95e 6.84* 93.78 39000 400 330 170 610 NA NA MNA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/18/93e (96.81) 4,64 9217 | 300000 880 780 540 1700 NA NA NA WA NA Not Analyzed
Resurvey
11/30/95¢ 7.34* 8947 67000 800 1) 390 1500 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/20/96e 7.83* 88.98 71000 120 a5 18 260 NA ND<0.5 | ND=) 5 | ND<0.5 ND<(.5 | None Detected <0.5
6/07/%6e 7.10% 89,71 140000 480 490 420 12{} NA ND<0.5 [ ND<0.3 | ND<(.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <().5
11/14/96¢ 7.29* 89.52 140000 480 490 420 1200 ND<(.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/12/97e 6.96* 89.85 42000 210 190 i) 190 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/15/97¢ 7.33* 8948 15000 83 27 45 130 NA NA NA MNA NA Not Analyzed
8/27/97e 7.46% #9.33 82000 110 52 i) 400 ND<(.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/24/97¢ 6.94* 8987 3700 43 18 9.1 25 ND=<0.5 WA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/24/98e 6.36* 90.45 10000 635 68 9 120 ND=<(.5 MA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
0/25/98e 6.94* 89.87 370 1.9 0.6 1.3 7.1 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
10/12/98e 7.18* §9.63 1000 2.4 2] 3.2 6.9 ND<0.3 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
1/12/99¢ 6.68* .13 6400 39 21 32 83 ND<0.3 [ ND<0.3 [ ND<0 5 | ND<D.5 ND<{).5 | None Detected <f).3
4/12/99¢1 7.16* 89.63 2800 23 19 29 34 ND<() 5 NA NA NA NA Mat Analyzed

L
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TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthto Depth GwW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other YOCs
Elevation | of Well Perf. to Water Elev. Dichl Chioride by EPA 8260B
B/28/03 STMW-1 4 4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Sampled
96.81)
11/24/03h ( 3.61* 88.20 180000 30000 47000 ND 20000 ND ND ND ND ND MNone Detected <5000
<3000 <1000 <5000 <3000 <5000 <3000
3/02/04h 8.38* 8823 84000 4200 3300 1800 2100 ND ND ND ND<2.3 ND 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzne 3200
<100 <2.5 <2.5 <2.3 1.3.5-Trimethylhenzne 860
Isaprapylbenzene 100
Naphthalene 580
3.28/04h 8.7 88.10 99000 20000 27000 4000 22000 ND ND ND ND ND 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2300
<500 <250 <250 <250 <250
8/23/04h 8.64% BRI7 100000 12000 13000 4000 22000 ND ND ND ND ND 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4800
<400 <200 <200 <200 <200
11/22/04h 8.48* 88.33 140000 12000 16000 4200 27000 | ND<400 ND ND ND ND 1,2.4- Trimethylbenzene 9000
<200 <200 <200 <200 I,J,S-Tiimethélbcnzne 2500
3/13/91a STMW-2 14 4 5.25* 8538 170 k 1.7 NI¥<(.5 28 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
(100.63)
7/06/9]a 4.75* 95.88 1800 640 48 44 54 NA NA MNA NA NA Not Analyzed
11/04/91b 5.92* 54.71 2143 1000 37 3 19 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/20/92¢ 5.88* 94.75 14000 120 0.6 0.6 80 MNA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/07/92d 5.70% 94.93 §700 32 17 3.6 48 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/17/92e 3.70* 94.92 16000 180 220 210 620 Na NA NA NA NA N Analyzed
£2/10/92e 6.39* 94.24 44000 84 96 120 350 Na NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/18/93 6.30* 94,13 9204 22 31 40 110 NA NA NA NA NA Nat Analyzed
7/13/93e 6.93* 93.10 9300 18 24 26 89 NA NA NA MNA NA Naot Analyzed
10/1193f 7.00* 93.54 62000 2800 3900 670 4400 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/07/941 6.93* 93.70 22000 1100 1000 280 1800 NA NA NA NA MNA Not Analyzed
406/94F 6.84* 93.79 5601 450 140 62 330 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/03/94g 7.1 93.33 40010 250 52 33 240 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
11/08/%4g 6.19* 94.44 4000 230 32 35 240 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/16/95¢ 6.72* 93.91 37000 230 88 92 324 Na NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/19/95¢ 6.61* 94.02 9300 40 16 22 68 Na NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
8/18/95¢ {96.79) 7.09% 89.70 | 2210000 720 330 520 1400 Na NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
Resurvey
0 ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No/ | Depth | Depthto Depth GwW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well Perf. to Water Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 8260B
11/30/95¢ | STMW-2 14 4 7.07* 89.72 66000 660 510 370 1500 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
(96.79)
2/29/96e 7.37*% §9.22 33000 73 55 52 150 NA ND<(.3 | ND<0.3 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <D.3
6/07/96e 6.74% 90.05 92000 250 73 180 470 NA ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/14/96e 6.06* 89.83 39000 380 230 270 720 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
21HG7e 6.91* 50.08 23000 110 28 48 140 ND<0.5 NA NA NA MNA Mot Analyzed
5/15/97e 7.06* 89.73 30000 320 48 94 204 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/27/97e 7.20* 89.59 19000 82 Q.1 18 27 ND<0.5 MNA NA NA NA Nol Analyzed
12/24/97e 6.72* 20.07 4100 77 849 15 34 WD<{.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/24/98el 6.10* 90.69 3300 11 4.2 1.6 26 ND<(}5 NA NA Na NA Mot Analyzed
6/25/98el 5.52% G127 2200 20 3.4 12 21 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/12/98¢1 6.92*% 89.87 ND=<50 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.53 | ND<03 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/12/99¢1 6.90* §9.89 4500 24 14 15 49 ND<0).5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
4/12/99el 9.98* 89.81 1500 19 12 21 37 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<{.5 { ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
8/28/03h 8.32* 88.47 15000 570 ND 430 500 ND<20 | ND<I0G | ND<100 | ND<100 { ND<I100 | 1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 960
<100 1,3,3-Trimethylbenzene 290
n-Propylbenzene 220
Naphthalene 170
11/24/03h 9.62* 87.17 1200 100 ND<10 a8 29 ND<2 ND<16 { NI¥I0 ND<10 ND<10 | 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzne 40
1.3.5-Timethylbenzene 16
n-Propylbenzene 32
3/02/04h B.28* 88.51 4700i 430 6.5 L4 90 ND<3 ND<23 | ND<23 ND<23 ND<23 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzne 120
1.3.5-rimethvlbenzne 43
Isopropylbenzene 19
n-Propylbenzene 71
Naphthalene 41
5/28/04h 845+ 88.34 9500 1600 42 280 220 ND<20 | ND<L00 | ND<I00 | ND<I({ | ND<l00 | 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzenc 230
1.3,5-Trimethytbenzne 130
n-Propylbenzene 180
Maphthalene 120
8/25/04h 8.36* 88.43 4000 3400 853 150 87 ND<10 ND<3 ND<3 ND=3 ND<10 1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzne 160
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzne 73
n-Propylbenzene a1
Naphthalene 51
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File No. 8-90-421-SI

TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthto Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well Perf. to Water Elev. Dichl {Chloride by EPA 8260B
11/22/04h | STMW-2 14 4 §.18* 88.68 11000 1200 33 490 380 WD<20 ND ND ND ND 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 310
(96.79) <100 <100 <100 <100 1,2.3-Trimethytbenzene 210
n-Propylbenzene 200
Waphthalene 240
11/14/96e | STMW-3 15 23 5.34* 89.90 210 el 2.8 4.7 13 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Wot Analyzed
(95.24)
2/12/97e 5.14* 90.10 ND<50 [ ND<0.3 [ ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 | ND=<(.3 ] ND<{.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/15/97e 5.42% 89.82 ND<50 | ND<Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/27)97¢ 3.58* 89.66 WD<3} [ ND<0Q.53 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<(.5 | ND<{)3 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
12/24/97¢ 5.14* 90.10 ND<50 | ND<Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Nut Analyzed
3/24/98el 4.54* 9070 13000 87 23 80 130 ND<(.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
6/25/98el 5.06* 9,18 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND=<(0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<0 35 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
10/12/98¢1 3.30% 89.94 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/12/99¢1 5.04* 00.20 ND<30 | ND<0.3 { ND<{Q.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | WNone Detected <0.5
4/12/9%e1 5.28* 8097 ND<30 | NIF0.5 | NIX0.5 | ND=<0.5 | WD=0.5 ND<.3 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/28/03h 6.64* 88.60 ND<30 ND<3 ND<3 ND<35 ND<35 NID<] ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 N5 None Detected <5
11/24/03h 7.04* 88.20 ND<30 ND<3 ND<5 ND<3 ND<3 ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 MNone Detected <3
3/02/04h 6.46* 88.78 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<(0.5 | ND<0.5 ND< ND<] ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 | Mone Detected <().5
5/28/04h 6.71* 88.53 ND<23 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<Q.3 ND<1 ND<1 ND<(.53 } ND<0.5 § ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <(.35
8/25/04h 6.64% %8.60 ND<25 00.84 NBD<{.3 | ND<0.3 N1 ND<1 ND<{}.3 | ND<0.5 { ND<D.3 ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/22/04h ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<] MND<(}S None Detected
11/14/96e | STMW-4 15 2 4.67* 89.74 ND<30 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<{.3 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
(94.49)
2/12/97¢ 4.45* 89.96 ND<30 MND<0.3 | ND<G.5 | MD<05 | ND<03 ND<0(.3 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/15/97e 4.75* 89.66 ND<50 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=03 | ND=0.3 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/27/97e 4.87* 89.34 ND<30 | ND<{.5 | ND<0.53 | ND<Q.3 | ND=<0.5 [ ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Nol Analyzed
12/24/97e 4.44* 89.97 ND<30 | ND<{Q.5 | ND<(.3 | ND<Q.§ | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/24/98el 3.88* 90.33 13000 87 23 80 130 ND<(.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
6/25/98el 4.40* 90.01 ND<30 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<@.5 | ND<{.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/12/98el 4.68* 89.73 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<{.3 NA NA MNA NA Not Analyzed
=
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File No. 8-90-421-S1

TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Diate Well No./ Depth Depth to Depth W TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well Perf. to Water Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 8260B
1/12/991 | STMW-4 15 2 4.38% 90.03 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<{0.5 | ND<0@.5 D<0.5 None Detected <0Q.3
{94.49)
4/12/9%el 4.62* 89.79 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<{(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analvzed
8/28/03h 592+ 88.45 ND<30 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND=<I| ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 None Detected <5
11/24/03h 6.28* 88.13 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND<O.5 | ND<0).5 ND<] ND<3 ND<5 WND<35 ND<5 None Detected <3
3/02//04h 3.70* 88.71 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(0.5 ND<| ND<| WD<0.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
3/28/04h 5.94* 88.47 ND<23 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<| ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <(},3
8/25/04h 5.90* §§.30 ND<25 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<{(,5 ND<1 ND<I ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.3 ND<(.5 | None Detected <().5
11/22/04h 3.56* 88.85 ND<25 1.1 0.57 ND<(0.5 ND<| ND<| ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <(.5
11/14/96e | STMW-3 15 2 5.20* 89.29 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<G.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0Q.5 | WND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<{0.5 | None Detected <0.§
(94.49)
2/12/97e 4.99* 89.50 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | NI}<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 ND<().3 | Nonc Detected <f3.5
5/153/97e 3.30* 89.19 ND<50 | ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/27/97¢ 5.33* 89.16 ND<350 | ND<Q.53 [ ND<Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5 NA NA BA BA Mot Analyzed
12/24/97e 4.94* 89.55 ND<30 | ND<Q.5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0Q.5 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<03 NA NA MNA Not Analyzed
3/24/98el 4.32* 89.97 ND<30 [ ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA Not Analyzed
6/25/98e1 5.00* 89.49 ND<30 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<03 NA WA NA Mot Analyzed
10/12/98el 5.18* 89.31 ND=<30 | ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=0.5 | ND<05 ND<(.5 ND=<{).5 NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/12/99¢1 5.02% 89.47 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<03 } ND<05 | ND<053 | ND<035 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <33
4/12/99¢1 5.38% 89.11 WND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/28/03h 6.62% §7.87 ND<3() ND<5 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<] ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 MWD<3 None Detected <3
14/24/03h 6.84* 87.65 ND<30 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 NIX<3 ND<3 None Detected <3
3/02/04h 6.26* 88.23 62 ND<0.5 | ND<{0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=<1 ND<() 5 1.9 ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 | None Detected <().5
5/28/04h 6.52* 87.47% | ND<23 | ND<0.5 | ND<(t5 | ND=0.3 ND<} ND-<1 ND<{).5 1.6 ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | MNone Detected <0.5
8/25/04h 6.50* §7.99 ND<23 | ND<0.5 | ND<O.5 | ND<(.3 ND<] ND<| ND<{0.3 1.4 WD), 3 ND<(.3 | None Detected <Q.5
11/22/04h 6.08* 88.41 ND<25 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<( 3 | ND=<(3 ND<] ND=<0.5 21 .6 ND<(.5 | Nong Detected <0.5
3/1391a Not Analyzed
(99.36)
| 7/03/91a 5.83* 93.53 21000 2800 3200 ND<0.3 4300 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
K 11204510 4.79* 94.57 3389 1700 119 9 56 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
I 1/20/92¢ 4.60* 94.76 380 38 13 ND<0.5 34 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
=3
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File No. 8-90-421-SI

TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth Depth Depth GCwW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well to to Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 8260B
Perf. Water
5/27/92d MW-2 11.50 3 4.42* 94.94 10000 62 32 44 160 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
(99.36)

8/27/92e 4.43*° 94.96 5000 48 27 63 180 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

12/10/92¢ 4.94* 94.45 7200 15 23 32 82 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed

3/18/93e 3117 9428 1400 8.3 il 13 48 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

7/13/93e 5.53= 931.86 2400 4.9 6.2 6.8 25 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

10/11/931 5.64% 93.75 410 43 246 45 i2 NA NA NA MNA NA Mot Analyzed

LA07/941F 3.52* 03.87 240 23 3.1 ND<0.5 20 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

4/06/941 5.82* 93.57 3000 120 23 22 190 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

8/03/94g 747* 91.92 500 57 I 17 25 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

11/08/4g 4.69* 04.70 8000 630 85 30 1000 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

2/16/95e 5.31* 94.08 600 6.4 1 5.6 8.9 NA MNA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

5/19/95¢ 3.17* 9422 1900 11 10 23 26 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

8/18/95¢ {65.22) 5.65* 8957 1800 i3 16 13 20 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

Resurvey

L1/30/95¢ 5.64* 89.58 120 9.3 ND<0.5 0.5 3.5 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

2/29/96¢ 4.61° 90.61 1200 6.1 1.2 6.2 8.7 NA ND<f.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
6/07/96¢ 537* 89.85 ND<350 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 [ ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 NA ND<Q.3NA | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | WD<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/14/96¢ 3.55*% 89.67 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

2/12/97e 5.14* 9008 ND<30 | ND<0.3 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

5/15/97¢ 5.63*% §9.59 ND<3) | ND<.3 | ND<Q.5 | ND=<(t.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

8/27/97¢ 35.73* 89.49 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<(Q.5 { ND<0.5 [ ND<{.5 N3 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

12/24/97e 3.30* 89.91 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<{.3 ND<0.3 MNA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

3/24/98el 4.76% 90.46 ND<30 | ND=<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed

6/25/98el 3.28* 89.94 ND<30 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<03 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/12/98¢el 3.50* 86.72 ND<30 | ND<0.3 | ND<(3 | ND<0O.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<03 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

1/12/99¢1 5.28* £6.94 ND<30 | ND<Q.5 | ND=<{.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=0.3 ND<{ 3 ND<(.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | None Detected <{).5
4/12/99e1 5.54* 89.68 WD<s0G | ND<0.5 | ND<(h.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<D.3 NA NA NA NA Nat Analyzed

8/28/03h 6.86* 88.36 ND<3( ND<3 MND<3 ND<3 ND<5 ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 N3 ND<3 None Petected <5
11/24/03h 7.20% 88.02 ND<30 ND<5 ND<35 NI)<3 ND<3 ND<1 NE<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 None Detected <3
3/02/04h 6.64* 88.58 110k 27 ND<03 | ND<{.5 ND<] ND<] ND<(0.5 ND<(.5 | ND<G.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
3/28/04h 6.86% 88.36 ND<25 [ ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | NIX<(.5 | ND<03 | None Detected <0.5
8/25/04h 6.82% 88.40 ND<23 [ ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 [ ND<{0.3 { ND<D.5 ND<| ND<(.3 NB<(.53 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.3
11/22/04h 6.52* 88.70 ND<23 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | ND<05 | ND<Q.S ND<| N33 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 [ None Detected <(}.3
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File No. 8-90-421-51

TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth Depth Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well to to Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 8260B
Perf. Waler
3/13/Sta MW-3 12 5 4.67* 95.42 47000 gL00 2900 270 8110 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1(H).09)

7/03/91a : 3.753* 94.34 40000 12000 4500 1200 4000 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

11/04/91b 5.67* 04.42 102700 38800 19100 3200 8300 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

1/720492¢ 5.54% 94.55 510000 27000 27000 5800 43000 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

5/07/92d 5.18* 9451 43000 250 230 120 470 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

8/17/92e 5.24* 94.85 140000 2500 2400 1700 55(H) NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed

12/10/92¢ 442" 95.67 94000 400 410 430 1100 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

3/18/93e 5.39% 94.70 51000 92 130 160 350 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

7/13/93e 6.07* 94.02 80000 160 210 230 §20 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analvzed

10/11/93{ 6.34* 93.75 180000 14000 8800 320 9400 NA NA NA NA NA Naot Analyzed

1/07/94f 6.34* 93.75 120000 9500 4600 230 7800 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed

4/06/94f 6.14* 93.95 96000 6000 3100 93 6200 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

8/03/94¢g 6.34* 93.75 2006000 6500 3700 1500 18000 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

11/08/94g 3.85* 96.20 86000 7400 8500 2200 12000 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

2/16/95¢ 3.90% 9419 359000 280 120 120 570 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

3/19/85e 4.15* 95.94 12000 150 68 69 160 NA NA MNA NA WA Not Analyzed

8/18/95e (95.62) 6.08* 89.54 33000 74 28 38 100 NA NA NA NA NA Mat Analyzed

Resurvey

11/30/95e 6.26* 8%.36 100000 1300 510 250 2400 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

2/29/96e 4.37° G1.25 15000 2 3.8 10 24 NA 35 80 110 ND<0.3 | Chlorofiorm 160
6/07/96e 5.00* 86.72 5200 23 5.9 14 34 NA ND<Q.5 61 110 ND<=0.5 | Chloroform 31
11/14/96e 6.14% §9.48 33000 320 130 250 620 ND<().3 ND<0) .5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
2/12/97¢ 4.45° 91.17 15000 43 9 20 41 ND<(.5 ND<10.3 ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 ND<0.3 | WNone Detected <0.3
3/15/97¢ 5.77* 89.85 15000 68 30 60 110 NA ND<).5 ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.3
8/27/97¢ 5.98* 89.64 150400 22 52 9.7 19 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 [ ND<(.5 ND<0.5 | Not Detected <Q.5
12/24/%7¢ 3.70* 85.92 15000 150 10 Bl 110 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 ND<(,.5 | None Detected <0.5
3/24/98el 3.06* 90.56 ND<50 [ ND<Q.5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<G.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 [ ND=0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <Q.5
6/25/98¢l 3.60% 89.96 23000 100 22 86 130 ND<(.5 ND-3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 None Detected <3
10/E2/98el 3.18% 90.44 23000 26 21 48 214 ND<0.5 MND<3 ND<3 ND<5 ND<3 None Detected <5
1/12/9%¢1 5.42* 90.20 7200 48 32 44 94 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 | ND<0.3 ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
4/12/99%1 6.02* 89.60 ND<30 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0Q.3 | ND<(.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND<{.5 NI<().5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<.3 | None Detected <(.5
=
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File No. 8-90-421-SI

TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth Depth Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well to to Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 82608
Perf. Water
8/28/03h MW-3 12 5 8.64* 36.98 2600 54 ND<25 110 61 ND<5 ND<23 ND<25 ND<23 ND<23 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 190
(95.62}) 1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 38
n-Propylbenzene 40
Waphthalene 28
11/24/03h 796% 87.66 2800 64 ND<23 140 44 ND<3 ND<23 ND<23 ND<23 ND<Z3 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene  £20
1.3,3-Trimethylbenzene 30
n-Propylbenzene 35
3/02/04h 6.36% 89.26 380 11 ND<3 ND<3 ND<10 ND<10 446 830 190 33 None Detected <3
3/28/04h 7.82* 87.80 2900 ND<25 { ND<23 | ND<23 | ND<i) ND<50 1200 2600 630 ND<25 | MNone Detected <23
8/25/04h 7.80% 87.82 870 23 ND<5 13 ND<10 ND<10 744 5.2 8.8 170 None Detected <3
11/22/04h 3.98% 89.64 1200m 14 ND<I0Q | ND<t0 | ND<I0 | ND<2( 460 750 210 ND<I} [ None Detected <10
3/13/91a | OTMW-5 N/A N/A 3.02 0585 120 460 12 1 4 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
(100.87)
7/03/91a 5.73 935.12 L0 320 43 16 43 NA NA NA MNA NA Not Analvzed
11/04/51b 5.77 95.10 971 10{) 19 3 13 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/20/91¢ 558 9529 90 0.7 0.7 NI<(.5 11 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/07/92d 5.43 95.44 180 27 14 82 35 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/17/92¢ 5.45 95.42 87 12 9.8 4 42 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/10/92¢ 7.30 83.57 340 4.7 4.3 6.4 19 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/18/93e 7.11 93.76 370 6 1.6 11 5 NA NA NA NA MNA Not Analyzed
7/13/93e 7.45% 93.42 3500 6.8 8.0 9.5 36 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/11/930 7.6% 93.22 ND<30 | NR<0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<(Q3 | ND<0.3 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
1/07/94f 7.67 93.20 ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<{.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
8/17/92e Mot Analyzed

84,
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE — Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether GW Elev, — Groundwater Elevation

Perf. — Perforation cis-1,2-Dichl — cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

PCE - Tetrachloroethene TCE - Trichloroethene

NS — Not Sampled NA — Not Analyzed

ND — Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit) N/A — Not Available

* Well screens are not submerged * Well screens are submerged

a — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Anametrix Inc.

b — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Carter Analytical Laboratory

¢ — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Chromalab, Inc.

d — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Geochem Labs

e ~ Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Priority Environmental Labs

f — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Argon Mobil Labs

g — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by North State Environmental

h — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Entech Analytical Labs

i — TPH as gasoline value reported possibly aged gasoline

i — TPH as gasoline reported value is the result of higher botling point compounds within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range

k — TPH as gasoline reported value is the results of a high concentration of Benzene and of higher boiling point compounds within
TPH as gasoline quantitation range

1 — TPH as gasoline value is the result of discrete peaks within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range

m — A typical pattern. No indication of gasoline

1 — Laboratory was not state certified since January 30, 1998

od:
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-1 (:g/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-2 (ng/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-3 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-4 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-5 (ug/l.)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR MW-2 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.
bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc.) was cleaned by pumping TSP water

solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out
(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well
was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three consecutive

readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in the well recovered to

80% of 1ts static level,

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon septa
were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial
in such a manner that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed over the
top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was then inverted and tapped to see if
air bubbles were present, If none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label information would include a
sample identification number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis

requested, and the sampler's name.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
SOP1
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Frank Hamedi Certificate ID; 41385 -11/30/2004 7:13:23 PM
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Order: 41385 ' Date Collected: 11/22/2004
Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany Date Received: 11/23/2004
Project Number: 8-30-421-S1 P.O. Number: 8-90-421-5]

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On November 23, 2004, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis. Entech analyzes samples "as received” unless
otherwise noted, The following results are included:

Matrix Test Methad Comments
Liquid EPA 82608 EPA 8260B
TPH as Gascling - GC/MS GC-MS

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346).
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Sincerely,

Laurie Glantm

Labcratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

l Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tulty Road
San Jose, CA 95111

' Attn: Frank Hamedi

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Number: 8-90-421-5I
Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
Date Received: 11/23/2004
P.O. Number: §-90-421-81
Sampled By: Client

iertificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab #: 41385-001 Sample ID: STMW-1

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 3:32 PM

ethod: GC-MS
l:rameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline 140000 400 10000 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504]124
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
l4-Brom0ﬂu0robenzene 120 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 1t8 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 84.2 75 - 125

etection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting,.

D

F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

1113072004 7:07:11 PM - ighntz




BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-SI
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
I Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-90-421-81

Sampled By: Client

iertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#; 41385-002  Sample ID: STMW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 2:35 PM
ethod: GC-MS
arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline 11000 20 500 pg/L N/A N/A 111292004 WMS1041129
urrogate Surrogate Recovery Contral Limits (%) Analyzed by: Xbian
-Bromofluorebenzene 917 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 97.1 75 - 125

.Tolucn:-dﬂ 834 75 - 125

1
1
i
i
1
|
I
1
i
1
i
I

tection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,
DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments. 11/30/2004 7.07:41 PM - Iglamz




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.Q. Number
Sampled By

Fax: (408) 588-0201

: 8-90-421-8]

: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
¢ 11/23/2004

. 8-90-421-81

. Client

tertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

ab #: 41385-003 Sample ID: STMW-3

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 10:29 AM

tleth od: GC-MS
arameter

Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 25 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Surropate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
ld-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 110 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 118 75 « 125
Toluene-d8 852 75 - 125

etection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

D

F = Dilution and/ar Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
11/30/2004 7:07:15 PM - Iglaniz




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.O. Number
Sampled By

Fax: (408) 588-0201

. 8-00-421-5]

. 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
: 11/23/2004

: 8-90-421-51

: Client

iertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-004 Sample ID: STMW-4

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 9:31 AM

llcthod: GC-MS
arameter

Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline ND | 25 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
I4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene ilo 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 118 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 854 75 - 125

etection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

D

F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments,

WD = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,

11/30/2604 7:07:17 PM - lglantz




EEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

I3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-5]
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
' Attn; Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-20-421-5I

Sampled By: Client
ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab#: 41385-005  Sample ID: STMW-5 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 12:30 PM
| ethod: GC-MS
i arameler Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date Q(; E;lch
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 25 ug/L N/A  N/A 1172472004  WMS5041124
tu rrogate Surropate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
-Bromofluorobenzene 112 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofiuoromethane 122 75 - 125
ITolucne—dS 852 75 - 123

etection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments. 1173072004 7:07:1% PM - Iglantz

b




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 950564

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone; (408) 588-0200

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.O. Number
Sampled By

Fax: (408) 588-0201

. 8-90-421-81

. 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
;117232004

: 8-90-421-51

. Client

- -

ab#: 41385-006  Sample ID: MW-2

Matrix: Liquid Sampte Date: 11/22/200 11:34 AM

ethod: GC-MS
mrameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Ba:c.lh )
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 25 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
Id-Bromoﬂuorobcnzenc 13 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromoflugromethane 121 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 82.0 75 - 128

i
i
i
I
i
1
i
i
1
i
1
k-

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

tection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

NI = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,

11/30/2004 7:67:21 PM - iglantz




BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax; (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-S]
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
l Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: §-90-421-51

Sampled By: Client

iertificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab #: 41385-007  Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 1:32 PM

ethod: GC-MS
arameter Resuit Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC B:{;glj
-'I:PH as Gasoline 1200 20 500 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Note: Atypical pattern. No indication of gasoline.

ISurrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Xbian
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.5 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromoflupromethans 927 75 - 125

lTquene-dB 39.6 75 - 125

ctection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

1110/2004 7:07:23 PM - Iglantz
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BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
' Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-SI
131 Tully Road Project Mame: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
l Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-90-421-5I

Sampled By: Client
ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 41385-001 Sample ID: STMW-1 Matrix: Liguid Sample Date: 11/22/200 3:32 PM
l’tethod: EPA 8260B / EPA 50308 / Purge & Trap
arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
l,l,2,2-Tetrach]oroethane ND 400 200 ug'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1,2-Trichtoroethane ND 400 - 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS55041124
,1-Dichloroethane ND 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
‘ ,1-Dichloroethene ND 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
\1-Dichloropropene ND 400 200 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 4060 2000 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 400 200 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 400 2000 neg/L N/A NfA 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2000 400 2000 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 400 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSSM4 1124
',2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 400 200 ue/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 400 200 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041 124
,2-Dichloroethane ND 400 200 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
',Z-Dichloropropane ND 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2500 400 2000 hg/ll N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 200 ng/'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
.l ,3-Dichloropropane ND 400 200 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
I,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 200 ug/l N/A N/A £1/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,4-Dioxane ND 400 20000 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
.2-Dichloropropane ND 400 200 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
-Butanone (MEK) ND 400 8000 pg/L NA N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 400 2000 pg/lL N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
~Chlorotoluene ND 400 2000 pgll N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
‘-Hexanone ND 400 8000 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WhS5041124
-Chlorotoluene ND 400 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 11/724/2004 WMS5041124
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK} ND 400 8000 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
cetone ND 400 8000 pgl WA N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
.:cetonitrile ND 400 2000 ug/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504 1124
Acrolein ND 400 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
crylonitrile ND 400 2000 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Ecnzene 12000 400 200 pg/L N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
enzyl Chloride ND 400 2000 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS3041124
Bromobenzene ND 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504£124
romochloromethane ND 400 200 pg/l N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
romoform ND 400 200 ng/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504i124
Bromomethane ND 4060 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041124
arbon Disulfide ND 400 200 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMSES5041124
arbon Tetrachloride ND 400 200 nglL N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Chiorobenzene ND 400 200 pg/L N/A A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Chloroethane ND 400 200 ng/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
thloroform ND 400 200 e/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504]124
hleromethane ND 400 200 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 400 200 He/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
‘)etcction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. WD = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments. 11/20/2004 7:07:09 PM - Ighantz




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-S1
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
l Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-90-421-5I

Sampled By: Client

iertificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab #: 41385-001 Sample ID: STMW-1 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 11/22/200 3:32 PM

ethod: EPA 8260B / EPA 5030B / Purge & Trap

Arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 400 200 pg/l N/A N/A 117242004 WMS5041124
yclohexanone ND 400 8000 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ibrotnochloromethane ND 400 200 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Dibromomethane ND 400 200 ne/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ichlorodifiuoromethane ND 400 200 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
iisopropyl Ether ND 400 2000 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WM55041124
thyl Benzene 4200 400 200 pg/l N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041 124
Freon 113 ND 400 400 gl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WM55041124
[exachlorobmadiene ND 400 2000 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
domethane NB 400 400 pel N/A W/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
[sopropanol ND 400 8000 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504]§24
opropylbenzene ND 400 400 ne/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041i24
ethyl-t-buty! Ether N 400 400 g/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Methylene Chloride ND 400 8000 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
-Butylbenzene ND 400 2000 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
‘J—Propylbenzcne ND 400 2000 pgll N/A W/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
aphthalene ND 400 2000 pgl N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 400 2000 pgL N/A WN/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
entachloroethane ND 400 200 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041 (24
c-Butylbenzene ND 400 2000 ng/l N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
Styrene ND 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 400 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041 (24
‘H-Butanol (TBA) ND 400 4000 pne/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ert-Buty! Ethyl Ether ND 400 2000 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
lert-Butylbenzene ND 400 2000 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Il:trachloroethene ND 400 200 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
etrahydrofuran ND 400 8000 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Toluene 16000 400 200 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ns-1,2-Dichleroethene ND 400 200 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
mns-l 3-Dichloropropene ND 400 200 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 400 400 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
richloroethene ND 400 200 pg/t M/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
'richlomﬂuoromethane ND 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
inyl Acetate ND 400 2000 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Vinyl Chloride ND 400 200 pe/L W/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
.lylenes, Total 27000 400 200 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
urrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
4-Bromofluarobenzene 120 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 118 75 - 125
'I'oluene-ds 342 75 - 125
lelec:ion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. NI = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments. 1173072004 7:07:10 PM - Ighntz




BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
| l Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-5]

! 131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

| San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004

| I Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number; 8-90-421-8I

Sampled By: Client

iertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-002 Sample ID: STMW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 2:35 PM

lie!hod: EPA $260B / EPA 5030B/ Purge & Trap

arameter "_I}fsnll Flag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
I,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND O 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 112972004  WMSI041129
.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
I,l,2,2-Tctrachloroethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/23/2004 WMS1041126
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129 |
.1-Dichloroethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
',I-Dichlomcthene ND 20 10 ug/L W/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129 |
,1-Dichloropropene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 1172972004 WMSL041129
],2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS 1041129
2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 20 I0 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSL041129
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 100 ng/L MN/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSt041129
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 540 20 100 ng/L N/A N/A 11/2912004 WMSEO41129
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 20 100 ng/L WN/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSL041129
',Z-Dibromocthanc (EDB) ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSL041129
,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 10 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSL041129
',I-Dichloropropane ND 20 10 ne/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI041129
.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 210 20 100 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSL041129
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 0 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSE041129
.3-Dichloropropane ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSL041129
LJ4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 10 ng/L W/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
1,4-Dioxane ND 20 1000 ng/L N/A N/A 11/2%/2004 WMS1041129
,2-Dichloropropane ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 400 ng/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI1041129
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
-Chlorotoluene ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
-Hexanone ND 20 400 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
~Chlorotoluene ND 20 100 pne/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS10641129
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 20 400 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI1041129
cetone ND 20 400 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
‘cetonitrile ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/28/2004 WMS1041129
Acrolein ND 20 100 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
crytonitrile ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/28/2004 WMS1041129
l:nzcnc 1200 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
enzyl Chioride ND 20 1e] g/l N/A N/A 11/29/2604 WMS1041129
Bromobenzene ND 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WhS1041129
‘mmochlommcthanc ND 20 10 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS51041129
romoform ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Bromomethane ND 20 10 g/l N/A N/A 11729/2004 WME1041129
arbon Disuifide ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/25/2004 WMS1041129
arbon Tetrachloride ND 20 10 ng'L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI1041129
Chlorobenzene ND 20 10 pg/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Chloroethane ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
[hloroform ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
hloromethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/28/2004 WMS1041129
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20 10 [18:74 9 N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
tection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DFE = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments. 11/30/2004 7:07:11 PM - Iglantz




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-S]
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
l Attn; Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-90-421-SI

Sampled By: Client

iertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-002  Sample ID: STMW.-2 Matrix: Liguid Sample Date: 11/22/200 2:35 PM

l'l:thud: EPA 8260B/ EPA 5030B / Purge & Trap

arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 20 10 g/l N/A N/A 1129/2004  WMS1041129
yelohexanone ND 0 400 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/20604 WMS1041129
ibromochloromethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Dibromomethane ND 20 10 pg/L NiA NIA 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
ichlorodifluoromethane WD 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WHM31041129
iisopropyl Ether ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
“thyl Benzene 490 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Freen 113 ND 20 20 pg/L N/A N/A 112972004 WMS1041129
l:exachlorobutadiene ND 20 100 ug/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
domethane ND 20 20 pg/L N/A N/A 11/25/2004 WMS1041129
[sopropanol ND 20 400 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
cpropylbenzene ND 20 20 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041128
ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 20 20 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Methylene Chloride ND 20 400 ng/L N/A N/A, 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
-Butylbenzene ND 20 100 pg'l N/A N/ 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
‘_Propylbenzene 200 20 100 ng/L N/A N/A 11/28/2004 WMS1041129
aphthalene 240 20 100 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
l’cntachlnroethane ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
ec-Butylbenzene ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Styrene ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSL041129
ert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 100 ng'L N/A N/A 11/2%/2004 WMS1041129
.<n-Bulanol (TBA) ND 20 200 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI041129
ert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 20 100 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI1041129
tert-Butylbenzene ND 20 100 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS 1041129
Ietrachloroethenc ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
etrahydrofuran ND 20 400 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS104112%
Toluene 33 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS51041129
rans- 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20 10 pe/ll N/A NA 11/29/2004 WMS51041129
lrans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 10 pell N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
trans-1,4-Dichlore-2-butene ND 20 20 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
richloroethene ND 20 10 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
‘richlomﬂuuromethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
inyl Acetate ND 20 00 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Vinyl Chloride ND 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
l(ylencs, Total 380 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Xbian
4-Bromofluorabenzene 89.0 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 98.0 75 - 125
ITo!uene-dS 872 75 - 125

?-

ctection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
11/30/2004 7:07. 12 PM - Iglantz

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.




JEntech Analytical Labs,

Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.O. Number
Sampled By

Fax: (408) 588-0201
: 8-90-421-SI

: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

: 11/23/2004
: 8-90-421-S1

: Client

ab#: 41385-003

Sample ID: STMW-3

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 10:29 AM

ethod: EPA 8260B/EPA 5030B/ Purge & Trap

arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 Re/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1,2-Trichleroethane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,i-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ll .1-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 ng'l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
Il,2,3-TrichIoropropane ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 ug/lL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
L,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 5 ug/t N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Il ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 0.5 ng/lL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS3041124
'I ,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041124
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 ngll N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
L,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Il,4-Dichlor0benzene ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS55041124
| ,4-Dioxane ND 1 50 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
,2-Dichlorapropane ND [ 0.5 pg/l W/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
E-Butanone (MEK) ND I 20 g/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041 124
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 5 pe/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS504]124
1-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 pg/L W/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
E-Hexanone ND 1 20 ug/'l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WME5041124
-Chlerotoluene ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK} ND 1 20 pgll N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
cetone ND 1 20 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
l:cetonitrilc ND 1 pgll N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Acrolein ND 1 pgl N/A N/A §1/24/2004 WMS5041124
crylonitrile ND 1 pg/l N/A N/A £1/24/2004 WMS5041124
Eenzenc ND 1 0.5 pell N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
enzyl Chloride ND ! 5 pel N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Bromobenzene ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041 124
'zromochloromethane ND 1 05 pgL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504 £ 124
romoform ND I 05 ngL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Bromomethane ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 0.5 g/l N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 117242004 WMS5041124
Chlorobenzene NI 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSES5041124
Chloroethane ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A WA 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ICh]orofonn ND 1 0.5 pg/l N/A WA 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Chloromethane ND 1 0.5 ue'l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMES5041124
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A NA 11/24/2004 WMS5041124

[Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

1173072004 7:07:13 PM - Ighantz




BIEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultanis Project Number: 8-90-421-5]
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
I Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-90-421-SI

Sampled By: Client

iertificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-003 Sample ID: STMW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 10:29 AM

'Iethod: EPA 8260B/ EPA 5030B / Purge & Trap

arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.5 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
yclohexanone ND ! 20 ng/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
ibromochloromethane ND 1 05 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Dibromomethane ND 1 05 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ichlorodifluoremethane ND 1 035 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
‘iisopropyl Ether ND | 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
thyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 112472004 WMS5041124
Freon 113 ND 1 1 pne/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
[exachlombutadiene ND 1 5 ng/l N/A N/A, 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
domethane ND 1 1 pe'l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Isopropanol ND 1 20 pe’l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504 1124
opropylbenzene ND 1 1 ug'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ltethyl-i-butyl Ether ND 1 1 ug/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Methylene Chloride ND 1 20 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
‘-PrOpylbenzene ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
aphthaiene ND 1 5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1 5 ug'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
'entachloroethane ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/a N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Styrene ND 1 0.5 ug'lL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
rt-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 up/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Fn-Butanol {TBA) ND 1 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
letrachloroethcne ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
etrahydrofuran ND 1 20 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504 1124
ans- ,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 up/l N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
ans-,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS3041124
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 1 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
richloroethene ND 1 0.5 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
.richlorofluoromclhanc ND 1 .5 ne/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
inyl Acetate ND 1 ) ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 0.5 ne/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
lylencs, Total ND t 0.5 g/l N/A N/A 1112472004 WMS S04 | 124
urrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
ibromofluoromethane 118 75 - 125
'l?nluene-dﬂ 8§52 75 - 125
etection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Mot Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments. 11/50/2002 7:07:14 FM - Iglanta




BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.O. Number
Sampled By

: 8-90-421-81

Fax: (408) 588-0201

: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

: 11/23/2004
. 8-90-421-SI
. Client

l Attn: Frank Hamedi

Lab #: 41385-004

Sample ID: STMW-4

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 9:31 AM

ethod: EPA 8260B / EPA 5030B / Purge & Trap
Parameter

Result Flag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WHMS5041124
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND H 03 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124

I],] ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 05 ug'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng'l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124

Il ,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.3 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WhS5041124
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124

ll ,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ! 0.5 ng/L N/A M/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2,4-Tritmethylbenzene ND I pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropang ND | pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMSS5041124

ll ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 1 0.5 pg/l N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
|,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | 05 pgl N/A MN/A 1172472004 WMS55041124
L,2-Dichioroethane ND I 05 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS50471 124

ll \2-Dichioropropane ND 1 03 pg/L NIA N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 .5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 Whi55041124
1,3-Dichleroprepane ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124

'] ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WHMS5041124
1,4-Dioxane ND 1 50 e/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124

l2-Butanone {(MEK) ND 1 20 ue/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
|2-chanone ND 1 20 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
4.Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1 20 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS3041124
Acetone WD l 20 e/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504 1124
lAccionitn’le ND I 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Acrolein ND i 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041 124
Acrylonitrile ND 1 3 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041124

IBenzem: ND 1 0.5 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Benzyl Chloride ND 1 5 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS3041124
Bromabenzene ND i 0.5 pgL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124

'Bromochloromethane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
Bromoform ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMES5041124
Bromomethane ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 0.5 pg/l N/A NA 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 0.3 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Chlorobenzene NI 1 0.5 up/L N/A NfA 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Chloroethane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124

IChlorofon'n ND l 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Chloromethane WD ! 0.5 png/L MN/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 g/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSSs041124

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments,

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

11/30/2004 7.07.15 PM - Iglantz




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax; (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-8]
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
l Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-90-421-SI

Sampled By: Client

iertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-004  Sample ID: STMW-4 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 9:31 AM

ethod: EPA 82608/ EPA 5030B/ Purge & Trap

arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A l 1;;4/2004 WMS5041124
yclohexanone ND 1 20 up/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ibromochloromethane ND 1 0.5 pue/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
Dibromomethane ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 0.5 pp/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
iisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
thyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Freon 113 ND 1 1 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
exachlorobutadiene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
'domelhane ND 1 1 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Isopropanal ND 1 20 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
opropylbenzene ND 1 1 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 ugL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WHMSS041124
ethylene Chloride ND 1 20 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041124
n-Butylbenzene ND I 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
'Propy]benzenc ND 1 3 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WHMS5041124
aphthalene ND l 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
p-1sopropyltaluene ND 1 5 ne/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
entachloroethane ND 1 05 ne/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMSS5041124
c-Butylbenzene ND ] 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Styrene ND 1 0.5 ng'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
rt-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
In-Buianol (TBA} ND 1 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
n-Butyl Ethy! Ether ND 1 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ter-Butylbenzene ND 1 pg/L N/A N/A 181242004 WMS5041124
'etrachlorocthenc ND 1 05 pg'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
etrahydrofuran WD H 20 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WhMS5041124
Toluene ND 1 05 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 035 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
.ans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND i 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
trans- 1 4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 1 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMSE5041124
richloroethene ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
irichluruﬂuorumethane ND 1 0.5 ug'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504]124
inyl Acetate ND 1 5 ng'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 1112472004 WMS5041124
ylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 nglL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
urrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by; Bdhabalia
4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
ibromofluoromethane 118 75 - 1235
oluene-d§ 854 75 - 125
lctcction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. WD = Not Detected at or abave the Detection Limit.
DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments, 11/3072004 :07:16 PM - Iplantz




[Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-81
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-20-421-51

Sampled By: Client
Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab # : 41383-005 Sample ID: STMW-5 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 12:30 PM
ethod: EPA 8260B/EPA S5030B / Purge & Trap
arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND i 0.5 pgL N/A WN/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1,k-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ll ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NB 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 [15:71 B N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSES504 1124
1,1-Dichloroethane Nb 1 0.5 pg/l N/A N/A £1/24/2004 WMS5041124
Il ,L-Dichloreethene ND I 0.5 ne/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1-Dichloropropene ND I 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A [1/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 pe/l N/A N/A £1/24/2004 WMSE5041124
,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A [1/24/2004 WMS5041124
l,2,4-TrichIorobenz¢ne ND I 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504 1124
I,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND [ ng/L /A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS3041124
,2-Dibromo-3-Chlorepropane ND 1 5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
',Z-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 pe/l MN/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ne/lL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ug/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
t,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 ng/L M/A N/A £1/24/2004 WMS5041124
|, 3-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
',4-Dichlombenzcne ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
1.4-Dioxane ND 1 50 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
‘-Buwnone {MEK) ND 1 20 ue/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSES041124
2-Chloroethyt-vinyl Ether ND 1 § ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
2-Chloroteluene ND 1 5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
l-Hexanone ND 1 20 ng/L N/A N/A 1172412004 WMS5041124
-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2604 WMS5041124
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone{MIBK) ND 1 20 pe'l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
cetone ND 1 20 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
l:cemnitrile ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WhMS5041124
Acrolein ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
crylonitrile ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WIS5041124
fenzene ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
enzyl Chloride ND 1 5 ng/l N/A NIA 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Bromobenzene ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/2472004 WhS35041124
romachloromethane ND 1 0.5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5047124
Eromoform ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Bromomethane ND 1 0.5 ugL N/A N/A 1112472004 WMSS5041124
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Earbun Tetrachloride ND 1 0.5 ngl N/A N/A 1172472004 WhS5041124
hlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
Chloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
hloroform ND 1 0.5 pel N/A N/A 11/724/2004 WMS5041124
hloromethane ND 1 0.5 pue/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene WD 1 05 ne'l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
etection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments. 11/36/2004 T.07:17 PM - Iglaniz




BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {(408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-51
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
I Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: §-90-421-S1

Sampled By: Client

lfertificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-005  Sample ID: STMW-5 Matrix; Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 12:30 PM

l:dethod: EPA 8260B/ EPA 5030B / Purge & Trap

arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date  QC Batch
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
yclohexanone ND 1 20 ue/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
Eibromochloromethanc ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
Dibromomethane ND 1 03 ng/L N/A NiA 11/24/2004 WMSS5041124
Dichlorodiflusromethane ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Eiisopropyl Ether ' NI 1 5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041t124
thyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 pgll N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Freon 113 ND 1 ug/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041124
'-lexachinrobutadiene ND 1 3 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
odomethane ND 1 1 ug/L W/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
lsopropanol ND t 20 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
sopropylbenzene ND l l pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041124
ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Methylene Chleride ND 1 20 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS55041124
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 pg/l N/a N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
-Propylbenzene ND 1 5 pgl N/A N/A 117242004 WMS5041124
Naphthalene NP 1 5 pgL N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1 5 gL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Pentachloroethane ND | 03 pgL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
lsec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
Styrene ND i 05 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether WD | 3 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WiM55041124
'len-Butano] (TBA) ND 1 10 pg/L N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMSE504] 1§24
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether WD 1 5 ngL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 pgL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
tetrachloroethene 21 | 0.5 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
etrahydrofuran ND 1 20 pel N/A N/A 117242004 WMS55041124
Toluene ND | 0.5 pg/l N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 05 pg/l N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
lrans-] ,3-Dichloroprepene WD 1 0.5 pg/L N/A MN/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 1 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Trichloroethene 0.60 | 0.5 pgl N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
trichloroﬂuoromethanc ND | 05 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
inyl Acctate ND H 3 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Yinyl Chloride ND 1 05 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041124
l)(ylenes, Total ND 1 05 g/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 750- 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 122 75 - 123
l Toluene-d& 852 s - 125
Detection [imit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments, 11/36/2004 7:07:18 PM - Iglantz




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201
. Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-5]
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004

Attn: Frank Hamedi P.O. Number: 8-90-421-SI
Sampled By: Client

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-006  Sample ID: MW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 11:34 AM
ethod: EPA 8260B/ EFA 50308 / Purge & Trap
l‘irameter Result_ Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane  * ND 1 03 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1,1-Trichloroethane WD 1 05 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Il ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 05 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504]124
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1-Dhchioroethane ND ] 0.5 g/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Il ,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 3 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
|,2,3-Trichloroprepane ND 1 0.5 ug/L MN/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ll ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
L,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND t 5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ll,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND i 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2-Dichlorabenzene WD | 0.5 pgll T NA N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/724/2004 WMSSs041124
I] ,2-Dichlaropropane ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND I 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 05 pg/L N/A WA 1172472004 WMS5041124
L,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 03 ng/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
Il,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.3 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
1,4-Dioxane ND 1 50 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WHhMS5041124
\2-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ng/L NIA N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
-Butanone (MEK} ND 1 20 ng/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WHMS5041124
-Chleroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 5 pne/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSSD41124
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
-Hexanone ND 1 20 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 pgll N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne(MIBK) ND 1 20 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
cetone ND 1 20 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Iﬁcetonitrile ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Acrolein ND l 5 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
crylenitrile ND I 5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
Ecnzcm: ND 1 0.5 ng/'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
enzyl Chloride ND 1 5 pe/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Bromabenzene ND I 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
romochloromethane ND 1 0.5 pg/'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS35041124
.gromofom'l ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Bromomethane ND 1 05 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 0.5 nglL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Chlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 ug'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Chloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
Chloroform WD 1 0.5 pg/L N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041 124
Chloromethane ND 1 0.5 up/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSE5041124
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND i 0.5 pg/l N/A N/A £1/24/2004 WMS5041124
Detecticn Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments, 1173072004 7:07:19 PM - iglantz




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.O. Number
Sampled By

Fax: (408) 588-0201

: 8-90-421-8I

: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
: 1172372004

: 8-90-421-51

. Client

iertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-006  Sample ID: MW-2

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 11:34 AM

ethod: EPA B260B / EPA 50308/ Purge & Trap

arameter  Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND I 0.5 nglL N/A N/A 11/24/2004  WMSS5041124
yclohexanone NB 1 20 pg/l N/A N/A 11/724/2004 WMS5041124
ibromochloromethane ND 1 0.5 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Dibromomethang ND 1 0.5 pg/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ichlorodiflusromethane ND | 0.5 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMSS041124
iisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 pg/L N/A WA 11/24/2004 WMS5041 124
thyl Benzene ND | 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
Freon 113 ND 1 1 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
exachlorobutadiene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 Wh55041124
tdomethane ND i { pg/L N/A WA 11/24/2004 WhI55041 124
tsopropanol ND 1 20 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
opropylbenzene WD H ! ng/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND | | pg/L N/A N/A 112472004 WMS5041124
ethylene Chloride ND | 20 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 ug'L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
lPrnpbeenzene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
aphthalene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
p-lsopropyltoluene ND i 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
entachlorosthane ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMS5041124
c-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Styrene ND 1 0.5 ng/l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
rt-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 ug/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
rt-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WHMS5041124
ert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 1£/24/2004 WMS5041124
tert-Butylbenzene ND I 5 pg/L N/A W/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
etrachlorocthene ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS504] 124
etrahydrofuran ND 1 20 pg'l N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Toluene ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS3041124
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
lans-] ,3-Dichloropropene ND i 05 pg/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 | pglL N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
richloroethene ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 1172472004 WMSS5041124
'richloroﬂuoromethane ND 1 0.5 pg/l N/A WN/A 1172472004 WMS3041124
inyl Acetate ND 1 5 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
Yinyl Chloride ND H 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMS5041124
ylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 pgl N/A N/A 11/24/2004 WMES041124
‘urrngate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Bdhabalia
4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
ibromofluoromethane 121 75 - 125
oluene-d8 82.0 75 - 125

"etectinn Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
D

F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including semple volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
1173072004 7:07.21 PM - Iglantz



JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Project Number: 8-90-421-51
131 Tully Road Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
San Jose, CA 95111 Date Received: 11/23/2004
I Attn: Frank Hamedi P.0O. Number; 8-90-421-SI

Sampled By: Client

iertificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 41385-007  Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Liguid Sample Date: 11/22/200 1:32 PM

'mhod: EPA 8260B/ EPA 50308 / Purge & Trap

arameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
,1,1-Trichleroethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
l,I,Z,Z-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 10 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 10 ne/L N/A N/A 11/2%/2004 WMS104112%
,1-Dichloroethane ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
',I-Dichlomethene ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 1172972004 WMS 1041129
,1-Dichloropropene ND 20 0 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 100 pgL N/A M/A 11/29/2004 WMSE041129
l,2,3-Trichloropropanc ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
.2 4-Trichlorobenzene WD 20 100 pgl N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 20 100 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
,2-Dibromo-3-Chlcropropane ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A . 1172972004 WMS1041129
,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 10 ug'L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 10 pg/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
.2-Dichloropropane ND 20 10 pe/L N/A N/A 11/28/2004 WMS1041129
.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 20 100 ue/L N/A N/A 1172972004 WMS1041129
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 10 ng/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI1041129
' ,j-Dichloropropane ND 20 10 ng/L W/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSE041129
4-Dichlorebenzene ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
1,4-Dioxane ND 20 1000 pg/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI041129
,2-Dichlorapropane ND 20 10 pg/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
-Butanone (MEK) WD 20 400 pgll N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
-Chforoethyl-vinyl Ether ND 20 100 ng/l N/A W/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
2-Chlorotoluene ND 20 100 pg/L N/A WA 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
-Hexanone ND 20 400 pgL N/A NA 11/29/2004 WM5104]1129
-Chlorotoluene ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone{MIBK) ND 20 400 nglL N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
cetone ND 20 400 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
tcctnnitrile ND 20 100 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Acrolein ND 20 160 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
crylonitrile ND 20 100 ueg/L N/A N/A 11/2%/2004 WMS1041129
Ecnzene 14 20 10 ug/L WN/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
¢hzyl Chloride ND 20 100 ng/lL N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Bromabenzene ND 20 10 ug/L W/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
tromochlommcthanc WD 20 10 ug/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
romoform ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSE041129
Bromomethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
arbon Disulfide ND 20 10 pell N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
arbon Tetrachloride ND 20 10 pg/L N/A W/A 11/29/2004 WMSI1041129
Chlorobenzene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS 1041129
Chloroethane ND 20 10 ng/l N/A WA 11/29/2004 WMS 1041129
thloroform ND 20 10 pgL N/A WA 11/29/2004 WMSL041129
Chloromethane ' ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI041t129
¢is-t,2-Dichloroethene 460 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 11/2972004 WMSH041129
l}:tcction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments. 11/30/2004 7:02.21 PM - fglantz




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Teeh Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number
Project Name
Date Received
P.O. Number
Sampled By

Fax: (408) 588-0201

: 8-90-421-81

: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
: 11/23/2004

. 8-90-421-81

. Client

lfertificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab #: 41385-007 Sample ID: MW-3

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/200 1:32 PM

ethod: EPA 8260B/ EPA 50308 / Purge & Trap

P arameter Resul¢ Flag DF Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysi_s Date QC Batch
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
yclohexanone ND 20 400 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
ibromochloromethane ND 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI1641129
Dibromomethane ND 20 13 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
ichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 10 pp/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSLO41129
iiisopropyl Ether ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI1041129
thyl Benzene ND 20 10 g/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI041129
Freon 113 ND 20 20 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
exachlorobutadiene ND 20 100 pg/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
odomethane ND 20 20 pg/'L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WM51041129
[soprapanol ND 20 400 pgl N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS51041129
sopropylbenzene ND 20 20 pgL N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 20 20 pg/L NIA N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
ethylene Chloride ND 20 400 ug/L N/A W/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
n-Butylbenzene ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 wWMS1041029
-Propylbenzene ND 20 100 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
aphthalene ND 20 100 pe/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
p-Isepropyttoluene ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
entachloroethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
ec-Butylbenzene ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
Styrene ND 20 10 pe/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS 1041129
ert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 100 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSL1041129
'crt-Butanol (TBA) WD 20 200 ug/ll N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
ert-Butyl Ethyl Ether NI 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 11/25/2004 WMS 041129
tert-Butylbenzene ND 20 100 ng/L. N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
letrﬂch]erwthene 79 20 10 uglt A N/A /2972004  WMSI1041129
etrahydrofuran ND 20 400 ne/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSI041129
Toluene ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS104t129
rans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 20 i0 pg/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041£129
'rans-] ,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMSE1041129
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 20 pgL N/A N/A 11/25/2004 WMS1047129
Trichloroethene 210 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
trichiuroﬂuoromethane ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS1041129
iny] Acetate ND 20 100 ug'L N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WhMS1041129
Vinyl Chicride ND 20 10 ng/l N/A N/A 11/29/2004 WMS51041129
ylenes, Total ND 20 10 pe/L NIA N/A 1172972004 WMS1041129
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Xbian
4-Bromofluorobenzene 8741 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoramethane 23.6 75 - 125
I Toluene-d8 884 75 - 125

If)etection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting,
[DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sarnple volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
11/36/2004 7:07:22 PM - Iglantz




Entech Analvytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

l Quality Control - Method Blank
Liquid
. Validated by; MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS5041124
Analysis Date: 11/24/2004
Method Blank Method: EPA 8260B
l Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 05 pg/l
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 pg/l
I 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 0.5 pel
i,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ] 0.3 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 pe/L
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 ng/L
l 1,1-Dichloropropene MND 1 0.5 ne/l
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND i 5 ug/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 6.5 ue/L
l 1,2,4-Teichlorobenzene ND | 5 ng/L
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene . ND 1 5 ng/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 5 pg/L
l 1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 1 0.5 ug/l
1,2-Dichlorabenzene ND 1 0.5 pg/l
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 pg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 pgl
I §,3,5-Trimethylbehzene ND 1 5 ug/l
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 nel
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 g/l
I 1,4-Dichlorobenzene WD 1 0.3 pe/l
1,4-Dioxane ND 1 50 g/l
2,2-Dichloropropane ND t 0.5 ug/L
I 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 ug/lL
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 h ng/L
2-Chlorotolnene ND 1 5 ug/L
2-Hexanone ND | 20 ng/l
l 4-Chlorotoluene ND | 5 ng/L
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1 20 ng/L
Acetone ND 1 20 peg/l
I Acetonitrile ND 1 b g/l
Acrolein ND 1 ug/L
| Acrylonitrile ND 1 pg/l
Benzene ND 1 0.5 pe/l
I Benzyl Chloride ND 1 5 pg/L
Bromobenzene ND 1 0.5 ug/L
Bromochloromethane ND 1 0.5 pg/l
I Bromodichleromethane ND 1 05 pg/L
Bromoform ND 1 0.3 pgll
Bromomethane ND 1 0.5 pg/L
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 0.5 pg/L
I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 0.5 ug/L
Chlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 ne/L
Chloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L
l Chloroform ND 1 0.5 ng/l
Chloromethane ND 1 Qs ug/L
l QCReport - Iglantz - 11/30/2004 7:09:15 PM




. Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

I 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201

I Quality Control - Method Blank
Liquid
Validated by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS5641124
l Analysis Date: 11/24/2004
Method Blank Method: EPA 8260B
l Parameter Result DF POLR Units
- ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.3 pg/L
ci5-1,3-Dichloropropens ND [ 0.5 pe/L
Cyclohexanone ND 1 20 ng/L
l Dibromochloromethane ND 1 0.5 i-4 .
Dibromomethane ND 1 0.5 ug/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND | 0.5 ue/L
I Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 ng/l
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 ue/L
Freon 113 ND 1 1 nel
I Hexachlorobutadiene ND L 5 pell
lodomethane ND 1 1 e/l
isopropanol ND l 20 pe/l
lsoprapylbenzene ND 1 1 ue/l
l Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 pe/L
Methylene Chloride ND 1 20 ne'l
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 pe/L
' n-Propylbenzene ND 1 5 ne/L
Naphthalene ND 1 5 ue/l
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1 5 ue/L
I Pentachloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/l
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 ng/L
Styrene ND 1 0.3 pe/L
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 g/l
I tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 g/l
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 ng/L
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 peL
l Tetrachloroethene ND 1 0.5 pgll
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1 20 pe/l
Toluene ND 1 0.5 pg/l
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 pg/l
l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene WD 1 0.5 pg/l
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 | pg/l
Trichloroethene ND 1 0.5 ug/L
l Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 0.5 pg/ll
Vinyl Acetate ND 1 5 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 0.5 pg/L
I Xvylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 pe/L
Surrogate for Blank % Recovery <Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 116 75 - 125
I Toluene-d8 86.5 75 -« 12§
l QCReport - iglantz - 11/30/2004 7:08:15 PM




. Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

l 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid
Reviewed by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS5041124
Analysis Date: 11/24/2004
LCS Method: EPA 8260B Cone. Units: pg/l
Parameter Blank (MDL) Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date 2% Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichloroetheng <0.2 206.0 21.0 LCS 11/24/2004 105 80 -120
Benzene <0.2 20,0 214 LCS 11/24/2004 107 80 -120
Chlgrobenzene <02 20.0 21.0 LCS 11/24/2004 105 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl Ether <03 20.0 24.0 LCS 11/24/2004 120 80-120
Toluene <2 20.0 19.5 LCS 11/24/2004 97.5 80-120
Trichloroethene <02 20.0 23.3 LCS 1172472004 117 80 - 120
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 122 75 - 125
Toluene-dg 85 75 - 125
LCSD Method: EPA 8260B Conc. Units: pg/L
Parameter Blank (MDL) Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Anpalysis Date % Recovery RPD  RPD Limits  Recovery Limits
|,1-Dichloroethene <0.2 200 214 LCSD 1172472004 107 1.9 25 80-120
Benzene <0.2 200 21.7 LCSD 1172472004 109 1.4 25 80- 120
Chlorobenzene <0.2 20.0 26 LCSD 1172472004 108 2.8 25 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl Ether <0.3 20.0 223 LCSD 11/24/2004 112 7.3 25 80 - 120
Toluene <0.2 20,0 202 LCSD 11/24/2004 101 35 25 80 - 120
Trichloroethene <0.2 20.0 23,9 LCSD 11/24/2004 120 2.5 25 80- 120
Surrogate % Recovery  Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 118 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 85.7 75 - 125

QCReport - Iglantz - 11/30/2004 7:09:15 PM




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Quality Control - Matrix Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid
Reviewed by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS5041124
Analysis Date: 11/24/2004
Method EPA 8260B Cone. Units: pg/L
Sample Spike Spike Analysis RPD Recovery
Parameter Result Amonnt  Result QC Type Date % Recovery RPD  Limits Limits
MS SampleNumber:  41385-006
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20 19.2 MS 11/24/2004 96.0 65-135
Benzene ND 20 193 MS 11/24/2004 96.5 65-135
Chlorobenzene ND 20 19.6 MS 11/24/2004 98.0 65-135
Methyl-t-butyl Ether WD 20 223 M35 11/24/2004 112 6$5-135
Toluene ND 20 7.7 M 11/24/2004 88.5 65 - 135
Trichlarcethene ND 20 2te MS 11/24/2004 108 65-135
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
4.Bromofluorobenzene 120 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 125 75 - 123
Toluene-d8 83.8 75 - 125
MSD SampleNumber:  41385-006
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20 23.7 MSD 11/24/2004 119 21.0 25 65 - 135
Benzene ND 20 238 MSD 1172472004 119 209 25 65-135
Chlorobenzene ND 20 234 MSD  11/24/2004 117 17.7 23 65- 133
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 20 26.8 MSD  11/24/2004 134 18.3 23 65- 35
Toluene ND 20 21.3 MSD 11/24/2004 108 19.4 25 65- 135
Trichloroethene ND 20 259 MSD  11/24/2004 130 18.1 25 65-135
Surrogate Y% Recovery  Control Limits
4.Bromofluarcbenzene 115 75 - 123
Dibromofluoromethane 122 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 82.2 75 - 125

QCReport - iglantz - 11/30/2004 7.09:15 PM




I L]
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
l Quality Control - Method Blank
Liquid
Validated by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS1041129
I Analysis Date: 11/29/2004
Method Blank Method: EPA 82608
l Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 0.5 pg/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1 0.5 ng/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 pg/l
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L
1,1-Dichloroethenc ND 1 0.5 ng/l
' 1,1-Dichlarapropene ND 1 0.5 pg/ll
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 ug/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 0.5 pg/l
l 1,2 4. Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 pgL
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 pg/l
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 pgl
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 0.5 pg/l
I 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.3 pg/L
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 png/l
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ug/l
' t,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 pg/L
1,3-Dichlorabenzene ND ] 05 ug'L
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.5 ng/l
l 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 ug/L
1,4-Dioxane WD 1 50 ug'L
2,2-Dichioropropane WD 1 05 ug/L
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 ug/L
l 2-Chioroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 ug'L
2-Chloretoluene ND 1 pg/L
2-Hexanone ND 1 20 pgl
l 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 pg/l
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK} ND 1 20 ng/L
Acetone WD 1 20 ug/lL
l Acetonitrile ND 1 5 gl
Acrolein ND 1 pgl
Acrylonitrile ND 1 ng/L
Benzene ND 1 05 ug/L
' Beanzyl Chloride ND 1 5 g/l
Bromobenzene ND 1 05 ug/L
Bromochloromethane ND 1 0.5 ug'L
l Bromodichlpromethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L
Bromoform ND 1 0.5 ng'L
Bromomethane ND L 0.5 ng/L
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 035 ng/L
I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 0.5 ng/L
Chlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 ug/L
Chloroethane ND 1 05 ng/L
l Chloroform ND 1 0.5 ng'L
Chloromethane ND I 05 ng/L
. QCReport - Iglantz - 11/30/2004 7:08:55 PM




l L]
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
l Quality Control - Method Blank
Liquid '
Validated by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS1041129
I Analysis Date: 11/29/2004
Method Blank Method: EPA 8260B
I Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND l 05 pe/l
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND t 0.5 ug/L
I Cyclohexanone ND t 20 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L
Dibromomethane ND | 0.5 pe/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 0.5 ng/L
I Diisopropyl Ether ND I 5 pg/L
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 pg/l
Freon 113 ND 1 1 g/l
I Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1 5 il
fedomethane ND 1 1 pe/L
{sopropanal ND \ 20 pel
Isopropylbenzene ND t 1 pg/l.
I Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 ng/L
Methylene Chiaride ND 1 20 ng/L
n-Butyibenzene ND 1 5 pngll
I n-Propylbenzene ND 1 5 ug/L
Naphthalene ND 1 5 pg/l
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1 5 pgll
I Pentachloroethane ND 1 05 pg/l
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 ng/L
Styrene ND 1 0.5 pg/l
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 ug/L
I tert-Butanol (TBA} ND 1 10 ue/L
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5 pg/l
tert-Butylbenzene ND l 5 pg/L.
I Tetrachloroethene ND l D.5 ug/L
Tetrahydrofuran ND i 20 e/l
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ne/L
' trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ! 0.5 nglL
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND I 0.5 pg/l
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 L ng/L
Trichloroethene ND 1 0.5 pg/h
' Trichloroftuoromethane ND 1 0.5 ne/L
Vinyl Acetate WD 1 5 ng/L
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 05 ug/L
I Xylenes, Total ND 1 05 ngl
Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.6 750 - 125
l Dibromofluoromethane 102 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 92.9 75 - 125
l QCReport - lglantz - 11/30/2004 7:09:55 PM




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Resuilts

Liquid
Reviewed by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS1041129
Analysis Date: 11/29/2004
LCS Method: EPA 8260B Cone. Units: pg/L
Parameter Blank (MDL) Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichlorogthene <(.2 200 I7.1 LCS 1172972004 85.5 80-120
Benzene <0.2 20,0 20.1 LCS £1/29/2004 101 B0 - 120
Chlorobenzene <02 20.0 18.1 LCS 11/29/2004 20.5 B0 -120
Methyl-t-buty] Ether <0.3 2.0 19.5 LCS 11/29/2004 97.5 B0 - 120
Toluene <0.2 200 17.2 LCS 11/29/2004 86.0 80-120
Trichioroethene <02 20.0 19.0 LCS 11/29/2004 95.0 80-120
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromoftuorobenzene 94.1 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 109 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 82.7 75 - 125
LCSD Method: EPA 8260B Cone. Units: pg/L
Parameter Blank (MDL) Spike Amt SpikeResnit QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene <02 20.0 18.1 LCSD 11/29/2004 90.5 57 25 80 - 120
Benzene <02 20.0 215 LCSD 11/25/2004 108 6.7 25 80- 120
Chlorobenzene <0).2 20.0 206 LCSD 11/29/2004 103 12.9 23 80 - 120
Methyl-t-butyl Ether <0.3 20.0 209 LCSD 11/29/2004 105 6.9 25 80 - 120
Toluene <0.2 20.0 19.7 LCSD 11/28/2004 98.5 13.6 25 80 - 120
Trichlargethene <0.2 20.0 208 LCSD 11/2%/2004 104 9.0 23 80- 120
o Wguhu‘;ogalc % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.8 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 108 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 §7.8 75 - 125

|
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Quality Control - Method Blank

Liquid
Validated by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS1041129
Analysis Date: 11/29/2004

Method Blank Method: GC-MS
Parameter Result DF FQLR Units
TPH as Gasoling ND 1 25 pg/L
Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromaofivorobenzene 93.9 75 - 125
Dibromofiuoromethane 1M 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 94.2 75 - 125

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid
Reviewed by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS1041129
Analysis Date: 11/29/2004
LCS Method: GC-MS Conc. Units: pg/L
Parameter Blank (MDL) Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD  RPD Limits Recovery Limits
TPH as Gasoline <6.45 125 (11 LCS 11/29/2004 88.4 65- 135
Su}r;gate % Recovery Control Limits ) N
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.1 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 99.5 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 83.8 75 - 125
LCSD Method; GC-MS : Conec. Units: pg/L
Parameter Blank (MDL) Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD  RPD Limits Recovery Limits
TPH as Gasoline <6.45 125 110 LCSD 11/29/2004 88.2 0.2 25 65 - 135
Surrogate % Recovery Control! Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.7 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 10t 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 94 75 - 125
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j Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Quality Control - Method Blank

Liquid
Validated by: MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS$5041124
Analysis Date: 11/24/2004

Method Blank Method: GC-MS
Parameter ) Result DF PQLR Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 25 pp/l
Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromefluorabenzene 114 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 116 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 86.5 75 - 125

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid
Reviewed by; MTU - 11/30/04 QC Batch ID: WMS5041124
Analysis Date: 11/24/2004
LCS Method: GC-MS Cone. Units: pg/L
Parameter Blank (MDL) Spike Amt SpikeResnlt QU Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
TPH as Gasoline <6.45 250 312 LCS 11/24/2004 125 65135
Surrogate % Recavery  Control Limits
4-Bromoflugrobenzene 117 75 - 123
Dibromofluoromethane 118 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 83.5 75 - 125
LCSD Method: GC-MS Conc. Units: pg/L
Parameter Blank (MDL) Spike Amt SpikeResult QC Type Analysis Date % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
TPH as Gascline <6.45 250 275 LCSD 1172472004 110 12.8 25 65 - 135
77777737;':;&5{; o k“’z—l—igcover}—'m Control Limits
4-Bromofluorabenzene 113 75 - 125
Dibromoflucromethane 116 75 - 125
Toluene-d& 834 75 - 125
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File No. 8-90-421-SI

APPENDIX"F"

FIELD NOTES

‘ ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408)297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
l FILE NO._ B~ 90 - 44/ -5 WELLNO. . D7 M -|
DATE: -2 - 04 . SAMPLER: W m/\wuﬁq,
= 4
Boeernrowei €7 9% ! WELL VOLUME:__{). ¢
DEPTH TO WATER: S WELL VOLUME:__44 5
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN; ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:_ 9
| ICASING DIAMETER: 2 4

l(,_—\LCL'L.-\TIO.\’S:

I 2" x 0.1632 5,954

4" % 0.653
PURGE METHOD: BAILER .~ DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
l SAMPLE METHOD: _;~ BAILER OTHER

l,‘aHEE.\': NO v )_YES, DESCRIBE: Rﬂéu (o W)
ODOR: NO / YES, DESCRIBE: PO

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

l TIME VOLUME Ph TEMP. E.C.

I [ )ow 3“’1@“’ 1,03 Q0.9 596
b oo 1Y ol SEY

1 q AWy AN 2o\ B3

1

l %Pf %

I




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408)297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

l FILENO._§-90-4 2| - ST WELL NO.._ ST/~

DATE: [/ -222 - ES ~ SAMPLER: ﬁv-’)NJ

DEPTH TO WELL: 1 weLL voLuME:__J, 95

DEPTH TO WATER: B\ S WELL VOLUME:_ ¢k, 745
l HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: G
' CASING DIAMETER: v 2" qn
l CALCULATIONS:
l 2 1 0.1632 584

47 % 0.653

PURGE METHOD: BAILER (/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
l SAMPLE METHOD: | /BAILER OTHER
l SHEEN: NO / VES, DESCRIBE: __ A®w Pow

ODOR: NO / YES, DESCRIBE: € €10

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
l TIME YOLUME Ph TEMP. EC.
" 12,30 % apL 1,09 2\ N A
b 9O . b 203 Yo
- O ARV .93 Ro. P MU
4

1
l % 3%




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
FiLE No._, _§-90- <2/~-ST WELL NO.:
DATE: /] ‘OZJ-Q{I« ~ SAMPLER: ﬁw/,.,j W
DEPTH TO WELL: - | [ WELL VOLUME:___/, ¢/
DEPTH TO WATER:_& 990 SWELL VOLUME:__/, 05
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: _£7
CASING DIAMETER: 2 4"

CALCULATIONS:
1501632 . Y. 62X

4" % 0.653
PURGE METHOD: BAILER [/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP _____OTHER
SAMPLE METHOD: v BAILER OTHER
SHEEN: 2 NO YES, DESCRIBE:
ODOR:_ " NO YES, DESCRIBE:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME Ph TEMP. E.C.
R ' -
lo) 4o 3 9fRY (. 5.9 AN

5
cont _ %0 53 (3%
O o 6‘;76 19, -

U

Lap
ye,
=
<

9
i
i

B s o T Y S W



ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

/31 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
— , :
. o

I FILE NO.o_. £~90- 4 0~ S WELL NO.:%&/%T’AL

DATE: -22-0% . SAMPLER:__fJ0ur / VVV\W
B oerrhTo weLL — | WELL VOLUME:__/, 5 ¢

DEPTH TO WATER: 5 v S (o s WELL VOLUME;: '7 7
B icur o wateR coLumn: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: _&/
' CASING DIAMETER: VAR 4"

l CALCULATIONS:

I a0ae32__ 4, 4{/

4" x 0.653
PURGE METHOD: BAILER " DISPLACEMENT PUMP _____ OTHER
l SAMPLE METHOD: _/ BAILER OTHER
l SHEEN: V ~No YES, DESCRIBE:
UDOR: \/ NO YES, DESCRIBE:
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME Ph TEMP. E.C.
10330 2GR 7,13 )91 643
(oAb 6:96 153 [o&
o oYL JNY |, | g 39




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

l fiLe No._§=90-421-ST WELL NO..__ ST mMul-49
DATE: // jjy_gv@g : . SAMPLER: M nMMO-M/

. ¥
' DEPTH TO WELL: | WELL VOLUME: [ /4
= . -
DEPTH TO WATER: b’ 2% S WELL VOLUME: 7,
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED YOLUME:_ &7
lCASl.\‘G DIAMETER: v/ 2 n

lCALCL'LATIONS:

' 2" x0.1632 f{q(‘;l,

4% 0,653
lm, RGE METHOD: BAILER L~ DISPLACEMENT PUMP _____OTHER
I\-\\IPLE METHOD: _; ~ BAILER OTHER
leEE.\': v, NO YES, DESCRIBE:

Oobor: V. NO YES, DESCRIBE:

 FIELD MEASUREMENTS
l TIME VOLUME Ph TEMP. E.C.
L MG 3 aRl a8 (R.L 287

| 6 av G C.a3 15 W 121
I q QWU g ;O\G 'I%”\\' 27\\:
l 3
| Q_\, 5D




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Envireonmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
I FILE N0 Q904 2 -ST WELL NO.._ 1)~ 2.
DATE: |- 43405  sampLER: flodad Miandsy
l DEPTH TO WELL: 1 WELL VOLUME:_(). 8/
DEPTHTO WATER._f " /&  SWELLVOLUME:_4.05
B occuror warer coLumn: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: _ 9
l CASING DIAMETER: v 4"

l CALCULATIONS:

I 2" 3 0.1632 4 ¢

3% 0.653

PURGE METHOD: BAILER \_DISPLACEMENT PUMP _____OTHER
l SAMPLE METHOD: [/ BAILER OTHER
l SHEEN: Y ~No YES, DESCRIBE:
I ODOR: NO YES, DESCRIBE:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
l TIME VOLUME Ph TEMP, EC,
i o R 9k (.34 9.3 S
i 6 B0 (.91 \ & 635
- A (Y (13 0 63
4
Iy

I =




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
' FILE NO.:_. g--9c>~43;| -OT WELL NO.:_/ -3
DATE:___/[> A2 =0d ~ SAMPLER: ﬁm OBy
. DEPTH TO WELL: | WELL VOLUME:__ (), /&
DEPTH TO WATER:_Q Y S WELL VOLUME: ___ 4, §
| HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN; ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: __ &/
l CASING DIAMETER: Vo 4"

l CALCULATIONS:

I 201632 L 0L

1 % 0,653

PURGE METHOD: BAILER (/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP _____OTHER
l SAMPLE METHOD: L/ BAILER OTHER
l SHEEN: J NO YES, DESCRIBE:

ODOR: NO YES, DESCRIBE;

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

l TIME YOLUME Ph EC.
\Q. 20 A 4Ro 6,19 !0\, S5\
! bSwe b 14 _5uo
] N airv (¥ N + Geob
!
I~ o«




